
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

To be held as a Virtual Meeting on 
Wednesday, 26th January, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman) 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jessica Auton 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Prabesh KC 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

 
Standing Deputies: 
Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele 
Taylor, Democracy and Community, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email. 

adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th November, 2021 (copy 
attached). 
 

2. STRATEGIC ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK – (Pages 7 - 80) 
 
To receive a presentation on the current work and development of the Strategic 
Economic Framework, from Lee McQuade, Economy and Growth Manager. An 
update will be provided following the business facing consultation process that took 
place in November/December, 2021 and feedback will be provided on the high level 
objectives and action plan (copy attached). 
 

3. COUNCIL PLAN DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
To receive a presentation from Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive and John 
McNab, Policy and Performance Manager, on the current work and development of 
the draft Council Plan 2022-25 (copy to follow). Supporting Report No. ACE2202 is 
attached. 
 

4. JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – (Pages 87 - 112) 
 
To receive a presentation from James Duggin, Head of Operational Services, on the 
Project Integra Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy. The Operational 
Services Portfolio Holder, Cllr Maurice Sheehan, will also be in attendance. 
 
Members will be asked to feedback on the document (copy attached), in particular 
taking account of the Rushmoor context. Members should note that the document 
can not be amended with any significance having already been agreed, in principle, 
with Hampshire County Council and 13 representatives from surrounding local 
authorities. 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME –  
 
To discuss the Policy and Project Advisory Board Work Plan (copy attached). 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting. 

 
-----------



- 17 - 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman) 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jessica Auton 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Michael Hope and Cllr 
Prabesh KC. 
 

17. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September, 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

18. HOUSING STRATEGY 
 
The Board welcomed Strategy and Enabling Officer, Zoe Paine who was in 
attendance to give a presentation on the Housing and Homelessness Prevention 
Strategy 2022-2027. Tim Mills, Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
was also in attendance. 
 
Ms Paine, gave an overview of considerations during the process for compiling the 
new strategy through a collaborative approach, these included detailing what needed 
to be included and a summary of themes. The purpose would be to take an objective 
approach and to scope/reflect on what was right for the Council – would it support 
the Council’s corporate vision and obje
[...]
red with the Cabinet in October 2022 and presented to Full Council in December 
for adoption. 
 
The Board discussed the suggested objectives as set out and a number of common 
themes were identified, these included:  
 

 Commitments to residents rather than objectives 
 Affordability across different segments of the population, best use of stock -

some residents not in properties that worked for their needs - consideration on 
how to get the right people, in the right home, at the right time of life 

 Improved quality of all housing stock   
 Climate change/sustainability priorities 
 Identification of future need  
 Wellbeing/vulnerability needs 
 Constraints on available space to build on – how to maximise 

 
The Board continued their discussions on the suggested approach, the following 
were highlighted: 
 

 An allocation scheme – it was noted that Members could choose groups to be 
included in an allocation scheme, and currently military personnel were a 
priority within the system, however, the scheme was based on fairness for all 
residents 

 Increase building opportunities on brown field sites – the Board were advised 
of forthcoming government proposals to accelerate the use of brown field 
sites in the future for development  

 Consideration be given to how private sector housing management 
companies operate 

 
ACTION:  
What  By Whom  By When  
To bring data collated to 
inform the strategy to the 
Board for consideration. 

Tim Mills - Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing 
Zoe Paine - Strategy and 
Enabling Officer 

March 
2022 

 
The Chairman thanked Ms Paine and Mr Mills for their presentation and contribution 
to the meeting. 
 

19. BUSINESS PLAN 
 
The Board welcomed John McNab, Policy and Performance Manager and Rachel 
Barker, Assistant Chief Executive who were in attendance at the meeting to provide 
a presentation on the development and progress of the Council’s Business Plan 
2022-25 and the details of the findings from a
[...]
y of activities within the Plan 

o Performance arrangements and measures – to include principles on 
how the priorities are delivered in a measured way to ensure tangible 
outcomes 
 

 Key Priorities and Activities – a number of activities had been identified from 
the existing Business Plan that could be considered for retention and/or 
inclusion in the revised Plan (Appendix A). A list had also been consolidated 
of suggested new activities to be considered (Appendix B). The Board 
reviewed the lists.  
 

 Guiding Principles – given the feedback and comments made on the structure 
and content of the Business Plan the following themes had been identified as 
guiding principles for the future refresh of the Plan: 
 

Page 4



- 21 - 

o Focus on a smaller number of priorities and activities 
o A simpler and more succinct document 
o Balance in terms of affordability and capacity  
o Focus of key outcomes and deliverables 

 
The Board noted the next steps, which would be to present the principles and key 
activities identified as part of the evidence gathering phase to Informal Cabinet on 
16th December, 2021 and subject to further refinements, a draft document could be 
presented to the Board at its meeting in January, 2022. 
 
The Board discussed the findings from the workshops and made a number of 
comments. In summary, it was felt important to produce a clear, simple, succinct 
document that was easily understood by residents. It should have clear and 
achievable outcomes/commitments, underpinned by strong evidence and should 
take into account affordability and capacity. In response to a query, it was noted that 
it was yet unknown which of the items in Appendix B would be affordable and 
consideration of this would be made in the next phase of the refresh. A costing 
exercise should also be considered for each activity to assess its affordability. 
 
Public engagement with hard to reach groups was also discussed, in particular with 
young people, where it was felt there had been a gap. This would be considered 
further as part of the next phase and as part of the potential for a Community and 
Communications Engagement Strategy. 
 
ACTION: 
What  By Whom  By When  
To consider the best way to 
share the evidence from the 
officer workshops with 
Members 

Rachel Barker – Assistant Chief 
Executive 
John McNab – Policy and 
Performance Manger  

January, 
2022 

 
The Chairman thanked Ms Barker and Mr McNab for their presentation. 
 

20. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Board NOTED the current Work Plan. 
 
The Chairman report that an update would be sought on the work of GT3 and the 
Farnborough Civic Quarter for the next meeting of the Progress Group. 
 
Other items that were raised for consideration by the Progress Group were: 

 Section 215 
 Government Policy - Levelling Up White Paper  
 Housing Strategy Group – request for meeting in early January, 2022 

 
The meeting closed at 8.56 pm. 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Rushmoor Borough 
Council 
 
 
Strategic Economic 
Framework 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

Contents 
 

Foreword 

Introduction 

Vision and Strategic Pillars 

Driving Forces and Key Outcomes 

Action Plan 

 

Appendices 

A – Context I: Supporting Strategies and Policies 

B – Context II: Performance, Successes and 
Challenges 

C – Delivering the Actions: Leadership, 
Collaboration and Partnering 

D – Performance Management and Review 

 

Page 8



 

Rushmoor Borough Council: Strategic Economic Framework 3 

Foreword 
Rushmoor Borough Council is committed to promoting a strong and growing 
economy and helping our local businesses recover from the effects of the 
Coronavirus pandemic. Our business community is critical to the long-term 
prosperity and quality of life of our residents. 
 
Rushmoor has a distinctive role and position within the UK and South-East economy. 
Our economic performance and the presence of high valu
[...]
 private commercial 
airports in Europe, and a key focus for a significant aerospace and defence 
cluster.  

• Location of the largest exhibition and conference centre in the South-East, 
attracting national and international visitors to the borough.  

• The borough’s major employers support a wide-ranging local supply network 
with further scope to strengthen and grow their supply chain links.  

• Allocated, available key employment sites and existing commercial floorspace 
which has the potential to suit the needs of a wide range of businesses. 

• Ambitious regeneration programmes in Farnborough and Aldershot. Ongoing 
investment in town centre renewal to create high quality places to live, work 
and socialise. 

• Good access to London, South-East and South-West national business 
markets and globally to international markets by road, rail and air.  

• Commitments to strengthen strategic access and local connectivity.   

Page 15



 

Rushmoor Borough Council: Strategic Economic Framework 10 

Vision:  
Rushmoor, an outstanding place for business to thrive.  

 
• An economy focused on the future supporting clean, low carbon growth.  
• A highly skilled workforce and a labour market able to provide a wide range of 

training, employment and education opportunities for everyone.  
• A supportive business environment with excellent transport and digital 

communications infrastructure.  
• Vibrant and distinctive towns offering a great quality of life and locations for 

businesses to flourish.  

Four Strategic Pillars 
The vision will be supported through four Strategic Pillars which represent the main 
aspects of economic growth in Rushmoor. The four pillars complement each other 
and build on existing strengths and opportunities for growth whilst addressing key 
challenges. 
The Strategic Pillars provide a framework for organising and managing the individual 
projects and actions described in the action plan. The pillars will guide efforts in  
bringing together businesses and partners to deliver the key outcomes. 
 
SP1: Business Environment – Business support, retention, innovation and 
inward investment 
To help Rushmoor’s businesses recover from the Coronavirus pandemic it is 
important that the council helps them to understand what support is available, how to 
access that support and to ensure they operate in an environment that over the long 
term fosters innovation, productivity and sustainability.  
This rests on business support networks where local supply chains can be 
strengthened and common approaches to challenges and opportunities developed.   
In-depth, ongoing engagement with employers is critical for understanding 
immediate business needs and for long-term business retention and growth. We 
need an intensive approach to business support and engagement to ensure 
resources are focused, enabling the borough’s businesses to grow to their full 
potential.   
There is a need to work with partners on opportunities for research and 
development, to support start-up and retain grow-on businesses as well as maintain 
the strong link between intellectual property, research and innovation in the borough 
in key sectors. There is also a need to support businesses to become more 
sustainable, reach net-zero goals and adopt low carbon ways of working.  
 
SP2: Skills, Inclusion and Prosperity 

Page 16



 

Rushmoor Borough Council: Strategic Economic Framework 11 

Rushmoor has a highly skilled and talented workforce. However, the right mix and 
breadth of skills will attract and support investment and will enable existing 
businesses to innovate, diversify and compete. It is a key driver of economic growth. 
Acquiring the right skills also gives individuals more choices in the labour market and 
enables them to secure better earnings and income. This is important in a borough 
with areas of economic and social deprivation.  
Young people have been particularly impacted by the pandemic and will need 
support
[...]
age 1 of 5 
  

POLICY & PROJECT  
ADVISORY BOARD 

COMMUNICATIONS, 
POLICY & PERFORMANCE 

REPORT No ACE 2202 
  

DRAFT COUNCIL PLAN 2022-25  
 & UPDATE 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This paper provides an update on and presents a near-final draft of the 
Council Plan for 2022-25. 
 

1.2. PPAB is asked to review and provide comment on the draft plan as attached 
at appendix A (copy to follow). With reference to its stated priorities and 
activities, PPAB is also asked to consider and suggest suitable measures 
for performance monitoring and reporting purposes in delivery of the plan. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1. Development and progress of the Council’s Business Plan for 2022-25 were 
reported to PPAB at its meetings of 22nd September and 24th November 
2021.  
 

2.2. Whilst an outline of the development process is shown at Table 1 below, 
this included a call for evidence and the holding a series of workshops with 
Heads of Service, Executive Managers and their teams during October / 
November. The purpose of the workshops was to help identify – 

 
(a) any suggested structural (i.e. format) changes to the Business Plan; and 

 
(b) the most significant cross-cutting issues likely to impact the Council in 

the next three-year period to help inform the Business Plan. 
 

TABLE 1 – PROPOSED COUNCIL PLAN DEVELOMENT PROCESS 

 

Page 81

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



Ref:  Page 2 of 5 
  

2.3. The findings of the workshops and call for evidence were subsequently 
consolidated and reported to PPAB for discussion at its meeting of 24 th 
November 2021. At this time PPAB provided a number of comments to help 
shape the plan’s activities together with a number of ‘guiding principles’ by 
way of informing its refresh. 

 
2.4. In terms of priorities and activities, PPAB suggested that the Council Plan 

should be focussed on – 
 
(a) Public facing commitments (e.g. to regenerate town centres, to make 

our facilities Carbon neutral etc); 
 
(b) Outcomes and tangible deliverables (i.e. not just aspirations or 

strategies); 
 

(c) Key activities, with suggestions including – 
 

• Business investment  

• Be Carbon neutral by 2030 

• Delivery of new homes through Rushmoor Homes 

• Improve leisure facilities, physical activity levels and health 

• Provision and development of green spaces 

• Support of young people 
 

2.5. In addition, PPAB suggested that the following principles be applied to the 
Council Plan refresh; namely - 
 
(a) Focussed on a small(er) number of priorities and activities; 
 
(b) Be written in clearer, simpler, snappy and succinct language; 
 
(c) Be balanced in terms of affordability and capacity (i.e. affordability, 

cost, financial and resource sustainability) (i.e. what is achievable); and 
 
(d) Be subject to Community engagement in terms of future development. 

 
2.6. PPAB feedback and key proposals were subsequently considered by 

Informal Cabinet on 15th December. Informal Cabinet liked the solid 
foundation on which this year’s plan has been developed together with the 
performance monitoring information and approach that flows from it. 
Informal Cabinet also suggested - 

 
(a) a crisp and focused document with tangible outcomes; 
 
(b) a document structured using the ‘People’ and ‘Place’ themes; and  
 
(c) a clear, sharp document which provides an overarching context for 

Council activity and a narrative that answers the ‘so what?’ question. 
 

Page 82



Ref:  Page 3 of 5 
  

2.7. Following the input of Members (both PPAB and Informal Cabinet), a draft 
plan (text only version) has been prepared and is given at appendix A 
(copy to follow). 
 

2.8. Ahead of Cabinet and Council in February and by way of additional input 
and refinement towards a final draft, PPAB is asked to – 

 
(a) review and provide comment on the draft plan; and 

 
(b) suggest suitable measures for performance monitoring and reporting 

purposes in delivery of the priorities and activities referenced therein*. 
 
3. COMMENTAR
[...]
ulfil their aspirations.  
 
Place – ensuring our towns are family-friendly, safe, vibrant, and sustainable places - now and in the 
future. 
  

Page 95



 

 

    

 People  
Key activities  
 
Over the next three years, we will: 
 
1. Roll out the second phase of our weekly food waste 

recycling service to households with shared bins 
 
2. Help people (especially young people) into 

employment through training, apprenticeships and 
upskilling 

 
3. Develop a walking and cycling plan to encourage 

sustainable travel and to support our town centre 
regeneration plans 

 
4. Develop a new leisure centre in Farnborough  
 
5. Encourage more residents to be active and have 

healthier lifestyles 
 
6. Support apprenticeships, research and innovation 

opportunities through the Aerospace Research and 
Innovation Centre (ARIC) 

 

Supporting strategies and plans 
 (To be developed, reviewed and/or implemented) 

 

1. Supporting communities strategy 
 

2. Joint municipal waste strategy 
 

3. Car parking strategy 
 

4. Equality, diversity and inclusion action plan 
 

5. Communications and engagement strategy 

 

   

 Priorities  

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Key Measures 
 

 

• Increase in recycling rates - % reused, recycled and composted  
• Decrease in % of working age population claiming benefits because of unemployment  
• Decrease in % of 18-24 year olds claiming benefits because of unemployment 
• Increase in % of physically active adults 

 
  

Page 96



 

 

    

 Place  
Key activities  
 
Over the next three years, we will: 
 

1. Complete the Union Yard development and support 
the regeneration of the Galleries 

 
2. Progress the regeneration of Farnborough town 

centre, including the civic quarter  
 

3. Develop Southwood Country Park, including 
providing a new visitor centre and improving its 
access, environment and facilities 

  

4. Support the creation of quality, new homes 
  

5. Update the facilities at Aldershot Crematori
[...]
 local business investment and 
resilience through the development of a strategic economic framework for the area that will help 
businesses survive, grow and prosper in a sustainable way. 
 
Based on detailed strategic research and economic modelling, we will also develop place-based 
industrial and business support strategies that will help ensure we have the right mix of business units, 
assets and skills in our area that can meet and respond to changing enterprise and economic needs.  
 

Opportunities for everyone – quality education and a skilled workforce 
 
In support of our economic plans and to help local businesses and residents we will also work to equip 
people with the education and skills they need to enter, re-skill and progress in the labour market and 
meet the demands of the local economy so that our area is a place of innovation and inclusion. 
Specifically, we will help people (especially young people) into employment through training, 
apprenticeships and upskilling and help foster research and innovation opportunities through our 
heritage and links with the Aerospace Research and Innovation Centre (ARIC). 
 
 
 

  

Page 99



 

 

Delivering and measuring this plan 
 
Each quarter, our Corporate Management Team and Cabinet monitor the progress of the key projects 
in this plan through a series of monitoring reports. Our Overview and Scrutiny Committee is then able 
to review progress against the plan. 
 
Collectively, we monitor our progress of each project against a number of agreed measures – some of 
which are shown with our list of priorities above – and adjust the resources allocated to each project 
depending on need, progress and risk. 
 
As well as the projects in the Council Plan, teams across the council make sure that we continue to 
provide high quality services to our residents. These activities are contained in service plans, which 
the relevant Head of Service and Cabinet member manage and monitor regularly.  
 
At the end o
[...]
ce that is customer focused, delivers value for money and has sustainability incorporated 

throughout. The implementation plan once agreed will be managed by the PI Executive to setup any task and 

finish groups required for delivery of the plan, and to keep track of progress.  Given the scale of the actions 

required to deliver the strategy, they will be prioritised, and all partners will be required to commit resources 

to assist with the delivery. 

The table below sets out the key strategic actions that all PI Partners are signed up to by approval of this 

JMWMS, however it is not reflective of the final Action Plan: 

 

Strategic Objective Strategic Actions 

Partnership Working • Approval of the Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy 

• Adopting a whole systems approach to waste 

services in Hampshire 

Recyclables Material Management • Commitment to move to a twin stream system 

for dry recyclables. 

• Commitment to reducing contamination of all 

waste streams through joint working. 

Waste Reduction • Support the aim of reducing waste in 

Hampshire.  

• Commitment to work together to increase the 

reuse of bulky waste. 

Best Practice • Commitment to reviewing and sharing best 

practice to improve both performance and 

service delivery. 

Service Delivery • Commitment to consistent communications to 

support service delivery across the partnership. 

Page 125



 

   

September 2021 

Doc Ref. PI JMWMS Final  

Appendix one: The strategic options considered 

Engagement with key stakeholders across PI’s partnering authorities was undertaken to 

identify and agree JMWMS aims and objectives. A series of engagement workshops were 

undertaken to firstly identify, and secondly assess options available to the Partnership, 

resulting in a short list of subjects to be incorporated into this JMWMS. 

As support this process PI engaged Wood Group (Wood), a waste management consultancy, to review and 

update the JMWMS. Wood has previously su

Minutes of the meeting


- 22 - 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th January, 2022 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman) 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Prabesh KC 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Jessica Auton and Cllr 
Sophie Porter. 
 
Cllr Christine Guinness was in attendance as Standing Deputy. 
 

21. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th November, 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

22. STRATEGIC ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK 
 
The Board welcomed Mr Lee McQuade, Economy and Growth Manager, and Mr Tim 
Mills, Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, who were in attendance to 
give a briefing on the Council’s Strategic Economic Framework (SEF). The purpose 
of the briefing was to provide an update following the business facing consultation 
process and on the high level objectives and action plan. 
 
It was advised that the consultation process with businesses had taken place during 
November/December 2021. 125 responses had been received with the majority 
agreeing with all sections of the document. A few common themes had been 
identified from the comments made, in particular: 
 

 The need to incorporate more on climate change and clean growth 
 Use of easier to understand language/jargon  
 Inclusion of working from home/remote working impacts 
 The need for help now 
 Need for ongoing and timely data 
 Resourcing  

 



- 23 - 

The Board was advised on revisions made to the Framework following the 
comments from the previous meeting of the Board. The vision and key performance 
outcomes had also been streamlined following comments received. The vision would 
be supported by four strategic pillars; 
 

 SP1: Business Environment – Business support, retention, innovation and 
inward investment 

 SP2: Skills, Inclusion and Prosperity 
 SP3: Transport Accessibility and Communications Infrastructure 
 SP4: Place – Our Centres, Sites and Workspaces 

 
The purpose of the strategic pillars had been to provide a framework for organising 
and managing the individual projects and actions described in the action plan and 
would also guide efforts in bringing together businesses and partners to deliver the 
key outcomes. 
 
The next step would be to ensure that the SEF aligned with the Council Plan 2022-
25 and, if published in time, the Levelling Up White Paper. It was then proposed that 
the finalised document would be presented to Cabinet in March 2022 for approval. 
 
The Board discussed the draft document and ENDORSED the changes made. 
However, the “less is more” ethos was stressed to ensure aspirations/actions were 
achieved. Other areas discussed included: 
 

 Apprenticeships/skills 
 Inequality 
 Digital connectivity/remote working spaces 
 Carbon neutrality 

 
Mr Mills advised that a balance would be required between delivery and partnership 
working to achieve the aims of the SEF. It was also noted that duplication of priorities 
needed to be avoided, for example, where a priority was included in its own strategy, 
such as climate change, this would be referred to but not detailed extensively. In 
response to a query regarding funding, it was noted that funding would be from 
external sources through bidding processes. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr McQuade and Mr Mills for their presentation and it was 
advised that Mr McQuade would pick up, in more detail, on comments and queries 
with individual Members outside the meeting where required. 
 

23. COUNCIL PLAN DEVELOPMENT 
 
The Board welcomed John McNab, Policy and Performance Manager, and Rachel 
Barker, Assistant Chief Executive, who were in attendance at the meeting to provide 
a presentation on the development and progress of the Council Plan 2022-25. The 
Portfolio Holder for Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, Cllr Adrian Newell, was 
also in attendance.  
 
The Board reviewed the process undertaken to date, and what remained to be 
completed before the Council Plan was presented to the Cabinet and full Council in 



- 24 - 

February, 2022. The guiding principles, discussed at previous meetings and 
incorporated into the Plan, were reviewed and the structure of the document was 
outlined. The structure had been amended to incorporate a new “welcome and 
introduction” section, a brief explanation on the purpose of the Plan, infographics on 
the local area, key challenges, priorities and activities, the workforce and the way the 
Council worked and how performance and delivery would be monitored. A section 
had also been included on past achievements, which highlighted what the Council 
had said it would do and what had been achieved. 
 
The Board was advised on the People and Place related priorities and key activities, 
which had been underpinned by supporting strategies and plans, these included: 
 

 People  
o Roll out of phase two of the food waste collection service 
o Help people (especially young people) into employment 
o Develop a walking and cycling plan  
o Develop a new leisure centre in Farnborough 
o Encourage active and healthy lifestyles 
o Support apprenticeships through the Aerospace Research and 

Innovation Centre (ARIC) 
 Place 

o Complete the Aldershot Town Centre redevelopments 
o Progress the Farnborough Civic Quarter developments  
o Develop the Southwood Country Park  
o Support the creation of quality new homes 
o Update facilities at Aldershot Crematorium  
o Progress an aerospace heritage project 

 
The Board was asked to comment on the draft Plan, and to consider suitable 
measures for performance monitoring and reporting purposes for its delivery. 
Comments would be fed back to the Cabinet at its meeting on 8th February, 2022.  
 
The Board discussed the continued development of the Plan and raised a number of 
issues, including; 
 

 Engagement with young people and hard to reach groups, learning from best 
practice - it was noted that a Communications Plan would sit alongside the 
Council Plan to support this area of work  

 Affordable homes/social housing/family sized homes – it was advised that this 
area was covered in the Local Plan 

 Capture existing priorities/activities in the refreshed Plan 
 The need to include the priority to become carbon neutral by 2030 
 Use of partners around helping people to become more active  
 Increased income generation across services 
 Links between the Council Plan and Rushmoor Housing Limited 

 
The Board discussed a proposed LGA Peer Review on the Council’s operations, it 
was advised that it was hoped that this would take place later in the year following 
the launch of the new Council website. 
 



- 25 - 

The Chair thanked Ms Barker and Mr McNab for their presentation. 
 

24. JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Board welcomed James Duggin, Head of Operational Services who was in 
attendance to give a presentation on the Project Integra Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS). Members were being asked comment on the 
document in the local context. 
 
It was advised that the JMWMS aimed to deliver waste collection, treatment and 
disposal solutions that provided best value financially, whilst minimising 
environmental impact. The Strategy set out the strategic direction for the Project 
Integra Partnership, and would be supported by an operational partnership 
agreement and detailed action plan.  
 
The key objectives of the Strategy were: 
 

 Partnership working – through approval of the Strategy and adopting a whole 
systems approach to waste services across Hampshire 

 Recyclable materials management – through a commitment to move to a twin 
stream system to dry recyclables and reduce contamination in all waste 
streams 

 Waste reduction – through supporting the aim to reduce waste and increase 
the reuse of bulky waste 

 Best practice – through a commitment to share best practice to improve 
performance and delivery 

 Service delivery – through a commitment of consistent communications to 
support service delivery across the partnership 
 

The implications for Rushmoor were detailed, these included the establishment of 
performance targets, possible changes to bins, vehicles and collection rounds. 
However, it was noted that these potential changes may not happen for several 
years. 
 
The Board discussed the presentation and commented/raised queries as follows: 
 

 Need to look at what others do – i.e. circular economy  
 

 Train/teach young people to cook – the Board were made aware of the “Love 
Food – Hate Waste” campaign that the Council had used in the past, this 
initiative educated people with meal planning, recipe ideas etc. it was hoped 
that the Council could do more in this area moving forward 
 

 Engage with large supermarkets on how they present food – it was noted that 
Project Integra lobbied supermarkets on packaging and food waste 
 

 Flytipping and the impacts of the reduction in hours and lanes at the 
Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) and resulting costs – it was 
noted that no significant impact had been recorded since the changes had 
been implemented and it was also advised that Rushmoor incurred the cost to 



- 26 - 

collect fly tipped items and Hampshire County Council covered the cost of 
disposal 
 

 Twin streams system, how many others are doing this? – It was advised that 
there had been a push from Central Government to collect more waste 
separated at source across the country. The twin stream system protected the 
quality of recyclables increasing the percentage of items suitable for recycling   
 

 What was the plan to help reduce contaminated waste streams? -  it was 
noted that communications, crew training and a robust approach to rejecting 
bins that were contaminated were all options of tackling contaminated waste. 
 

The Board ENDORSED the approach and requested that the item remain on the 
work plan for review. The Chair thanked Mr Duggin for his presentation. 
 

25. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Board NOTED the current Work Plan. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.37 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


